

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$8.00

WINDHOEK - 20 June 2022

No. 7834

CONTENTS

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 173Commencement of Metrology Amendment Act, 20051No. 174Notification of appointment of members of Metrology Advisory Board: Metrology Act, 19732

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE

No. 173

COMMENCEMENT OF METROLOGY AMENDMENT ACT, 2005

In terms of section 22(1) of the Metrology Amendment Act, 2005 (Act No. 17 of 2005), I determine that the Act comes into operation on the date of publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

L. IIPUMBU MINISTER OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE

Windhoek, 17 June 2022

Page

2022

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE

No. 174

NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF METROLOGY ADVISORY BOARD: METROLOGY ACT, 1973

In terms of subsection (3) of section 6 of the Metrology Act, 1973 (Act No. 77 of 1973) read with subsection (2)(c) of that section, I give notice that the persons whose names appear below have been appointed, for period of three years with effect from 15 June 2022, as members of the Metrology Advisory Board.

NAME	POSITION
Ms. Diina Vayukifa Nashidengo	Director
Mr. Josef Mwapopi Shikongo	Deputy Director
Mr. Salom Hamalwa Haidula	Member
Mr. Peyependa Tileinge Nghaamwa	Member
Dr. Penny Hiwilepo-van Hal	Member
Prof. Martha Kandawa-Schulz	Member
Mrs. Celesta R. Kandanga-Nangolo	Member

L. IIPUMBU

MINISTER OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE

Windhoek, 17 June 2022

2022